
 
 

1 

 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE & THE PUBLIC SERVICE 

Discretionary Waivers Approved for the period December 1 – December 31, 2012 

Disclaimer: The Ministry of Finance & the Public Service wishes to advise that the Waivers described below indicate approved but not necessarily utilized waivers.  Additionally, the amounts waived are estimates 

derived from the values provided the Applicants which in some instances do not necessarily include the cost of shipping, insurance etc. The Ministry assumes no responsibility for any errors made in describing 

these transactions. 

TARIFF HEADING APPLICANT 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

OF ITEMS 
  CET  

WAIVED   
  SCT  

WAIVED   
 ASD  

WAIVED  
 TRANSFER TAX 

 WAIVED   
  GCT  

WAIVED   

 DEPARTURE  
TAX 

WAIVED  
 PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED   TOTAL   REASON 

9898 

SUCCESS PRIMARY 

SCHOOL 

donation of food 

items 9,297.00 - - - 9,204.03 - - 18,501.03 CHAR 

0713, 6309, 1515… 

MISSIONARIES OF THE 

POOR 

donation of food 

items, clothing etc 151,968.76 - - - 150,449.07 - - 302,417.84 CHAR 

 FOOD FOR THE POOR 

importation of 

shoes, musical 

equipment, 

mattresses, food, 

school supplies 

furniture etc.  44,838,783.00 - - - 44,390,395.17 - - 89,229,178.17 CHAR 

9898 MYRTLE HODGES 

shipment of food 

items, clothing etc. 11,156.40 - - - 11,044.84 - - 22,201.24 CHAR 

9898 ELITTE CLUB LIMITED 

donation of food 

items, clothing etc 37,568.00 - - - 37,192.32 - - 74,760.32 CHAR 

9898 

MINISTRY OF YOUTH 

AND CULTURE 

donation of toys, 

clothing etc. 22,312.80 - - - 22,089.67 - - 44,402.47 CHAR 

8525 

TORRINGTON EARLY 

CHILDHOOD CENTRE 

donation of 

surveillance 

equipment 46,485.00 - - - 46,020.15 - - 92,505.15 CHAR 



 
 

2 

 

 

TARIFF HEADING APPLICANT 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

OF ITEMS 
  CET  

WAIVED   
  SCT  

WAIVED   
 ASD  

WAIVED  
 TRANSFER TAX 

 WAIVED   
  GCT  

WAIVED   

 DEPARTURE  
TAX 

WAIVED  
 PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED   TOTAL   REASON 

6204, 4202, 4202, 

9503, 9898 

CHURCH OF GOD IN 

CHRIST JESUS 

(APOSTOLIC) INC. 

donation of school 

supplies, food items, 

clothing etc 37,188.00 - - - 36,816.12 - - 74,004.12 CHAR 

9898 

THE CALVARY 

EVANGELICAL 

CHURCH OF CHRIST 

LIMITED 

donation of clothing, 

food, school supplies 

etc 11,156.40 - - - 11,044.84 - - 22,201.24 CHAR 

9503 

THE SALVATION 

ARMY (KINGSTON 

CENTRAL CORPS) 

donation of used 

toys 29,921.46 - - - 29,622.25 - - 59,543.71 CHAR 

9898 

ZION SACRED HEART 

CHRISTIAN CHURCH 

donation of toys, 

clothing etc. 14,875.20 - - - 14,726.45 - - 29,601.65 CHAR 

4911 

CARIBBEAN COASTAL 

AREA MANAGEMENT 

 FOUNDATION importation of books   108,511.20 - - - 107,426.09 - - 215,937.29 CHAR 

 JAMAICA RED CROSS 

purchase of 2006 

Nissan Caravan 117,142.20 140,570.64 - - 139,164.93 - - 396,877.77 CHAR 

 ERIN RADIOLOGY 

purchase of 

diagnostic 

equipment 5,716,539.36 - - - 10,375,518.94 - - 16,092,058.30 CHAR 

9503, 4901, 6204… 

MOUNT EMMANUEL 

ASSEMBLY OF GOD 

donations of toys, 

clothing etc. 24,169.60 - - - 23,927.90 - - 48,097.50 CHAR 



 
 

3 

 

 

TARIFF HEADING APPLICANT 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

OF ITEMS 
  CET  

WAIVED   
  SCT  

WAIVED   
 ASD  

WAIVED  
 TRANSFER TAX 

 WAIVED   
  GCT  

WAIVED   

 DEPARTURE  
TAX 

WAIVED  
 PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED   TOTAL   REASON 

  

JAMAICA PROTECTED 

AREAS TRUST 

procurement of 

motor vehicle 

insurance  - - - - 13,489.95 - - 13,489.95 GOV/INST 

8703 KEVIN PAGE 

purchase of 2013 

Mercedes Benz 

ML250 CDI - 1,170,194.80 - - - - - 1,170,194.80 OTHER 

8703 STEVE SEATON 

purchase of 2010 

Toyota Prado - 1,075,662.90 - - - - - 1,075,662.90 OTHER 

8702 PAULA TYNDALE 

purchase of 2013 

Hyundai Santa Fe - 615,739.79 - - 609,582.39 - - 1,225,322.18 OTHER 

8704 

MRBJ TRADING 

LIMITED 

purchase of 2013 

Toyota Tacoma TRD 

Sport 943,943.00 818,083.94 - - 809,903.10 - - 2,571,930.04 OTHER 

8471, 6204, 6206, 

6104  NICOLE HAUGHTON 

importation of 

personnel effects 69,144.00 - - - 68,452.56 - - 137,596.56 OTHER 

8536, 8504, 8538 

WIGTON WINDFARM 

LIMITED 

purchase of 

electronic modules 695,504.29 - - - 688,549.25 - - 1,384,053.54 OTHER 

8429 

CEMEX JAMAICA 

LIMITED 

importation of 

excavator 5,524,997.92 - - - 5,469,747.94 - - 10,994,745.86 OTHER 

8703 

ALL ISLAND BANANA 

GROWERS 

ASSOCIATION 

purchase of 2012 

Volkswagen Amarok 580,885.86 503,434.41 - - 498,400.07 - - 1,582,720.33 OTHER 

  

SLINGSHOT 

PRODUCTIONS 

procurement of 

goods and service  32,025.65 - - - 31,705.39 - - 63,731.04 OTHER 



 
 

4 

 

TARIFF HEADING APPLICANT 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

OF ITEMS 
  CET  

WAIVED   
  SCT  

WAIVED   
 ASD  

WAIVED  
 TRANSFER TAX 

 WAIVED   
  GCT  

WAIVED   

 DEPARTURE  
TAX 

WAIVED  
 PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED   TOTAL   REASON 

8436, 8701, 8432 

GREEN RIVER FARMS 

& MANUFACTURING 

LIMITED 

importation of 

agriculture 

equipment 5,308,433.97 - - - 5,255,349.63 - - 10,563,783.60 OTHER/AGR 

8523 DEVRICK IVEY 

importation of books 

and CD - - - - - - - 57,074.82 OTHER/AGR 

8436 EZEKIEL GARIB 

importation of 

agriculture 

equipment 416,189.50 - - - 412,027.61 - - 828,217.11 OTHER/AGR 

8436 

COCUNUT INDUSTRY 

BOARD 

importation of 

agriculture 

equipment 275,191.20 - - - 272,439.29 - - 547,630.49 OTHER/AGR 

8436 

SUGAR INDUSTRY 

RESEARCH INSTITUTE 

importation of 

agriculture 

equipment 162,325.62 - - - 160,702.36 - - 323,027.98 OTHER/AGR 

8436 

SUGAR INDUSTRY 

RESEARCH INSTITUTE 

importation of 

agriculture 

equipment 3,843,044.70 - - - 3,804,614.25 - - 7,647,658.95 OTHER/AGR 

8436 

SUGAR INDUSTRY 

RESEARCH INSTITUTE 

importation of 

agriculture 

equipment 2,071,303.00 - - - 2,050,589.97 - - 4,121,892.97 OTHER/AGR 

201 

MOTHER'S 

ENTERPRISES LIMITED 

importation of 

84,000 lbs. of beef 

trimmings - - 5,786,795.00 - - - - 5,786,795.00 OTHER/AGR 

8436 ANDREW MCCARTHY 

importation of water 

tanks & accessories 

 235,920.67 - - - 233,561.47 - - 469,482.14 OTHER/AGR 



 
 

5 

 

 

TARIFF HEADING APPLICANT 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

OF ITEMS 
  CET  

WAIVED   
  SCT  

WAIVED   
 ASD  

WAIVED  
 TRANSFER TAX 

 WAIVED   
  GCT  

WAIVED   

 DEPARTURE  
TAX 

WAIVED  
 PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED   TOTAL   REASON 

2309 

CARIBBEAN 

AQUACULTURE 

COMPANY LIMITED 

importation of 

shrimp feed 301,817.81 - - - 298,799.63 - - 600,617.44 OTHER/AGR 

8436 HENRY GRAHAM 

importation of 

piggery equipment 2,030,262.87 - - - 2,009,960.24 - - 4,040,223.11 OTHER/AGR 

8436 LENNOX MITCHELL 

importation of wood 

shaving machine 24,541.44 - - - 24,296.03 - - 48,837.47 OTHER/AGR 

8428 

WISYNCO GROUP 

LIMITED 

importation of 

equipment - - - - 1,542,127.40 - - 1,542,127.40 OTHER/MAN 

8422, 8419,  

4419, 8425,  

7326, 8215,  

8211, 7323,  

7013, 8506,  

8302, 8215,  

6215, 8531,  

9401, 6908 

LOST WORLD 

AIRPORT 

ATTRACTIONS 

importation of 

utensils, kitchen 

equipment etc. 390,753.24 - - - 386,845.71 - - 777,598.95 OTHER/TOUR 

4911 

MCE CONFERENCES 

INC. 

importation of 

promotional items 46,886.05 - - - 46,417.19 - - 93,303.24 OTHER/TOUR 

 



 
 

6 

 

 

KEY CLASSIFICATION 
  CET  

WAIVED   

  SCT  

WAIVED   

 ASD  

WAIVED  

 TRANSFER TAX 

 WAIVED     GCT WAIVED   

 DEPARTURE  

TAX 

WAIVED  

 PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED   TOTAL   

CHAR CHARITABLE 51,177,074.39 140,570.64 - - 55,404,642.77 - - 106,722,287.80 

GOVT/INST 

GOVERNMENT 

INSTITUTIONS - - - - 13,489.95 - - 13,489.95 

AGR 

AGRICULTURAL 

PURPOSES 14,669,030.78 - 5,786,795.00 - 14,522,340.47 - - 35,035,241.08 

MANU/MOD MANU/MODERNIZATION - - - - 1,542,127.40 - - 1,542,127.40 

OTHER/TOUR TOURISM INDUSTRY 437,639.29 - - - 433,262.90 - - 870,902.19 

OTHER OTHER REASONS 7,846,500.72 4,183,115.83 - - 8,176,340.70 - - 20,205,957.25 

TOTAL  74,130,245.18 4,323,686.47 5,786,795.00 - 80,092,204.19 - - 164,390,005.66 

 

Disclaimer:  

The Ministry of Finance & the Public Service wishes to advise that the Waivers described below indicate approved but not necessarily utilized waivers. Additionally, the amounts waived are estimates derived from 
the values provided the Applicants which in some instances do not necessarily include the cost of shipping, insurance etc. The Ministry assumes no responsibility for any errors made in describing these 

transactions. 


